GENERAL ORDINANCE NO.1-2023

BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT COLLINS-BELLAMY, MAJORITY LEADER DIAZ, MAJORITY WHIP RUBBO, MINORITY LEADER BREEN, COUNCILMEMBERS, WILLIAMS, PINEDA –ISAAC AND MERANTE:

A GENERAL ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 96 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF YONKERS IN RELATION TO THE RESTORATION OF STREET SURFACES AFTER EXCAVATION.

BE IT ENACTED, by the City Council of the City of Yonkers, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 96 of the Code of the City of Yonkers entitled, "Sewerage, Sewers and Liquid Waste" is partially amended by amending Section 96-2 entitled "Restoration of street surface after excavation", to read as follows:

Chapter 96. Sewerage, Sewers and Liquid Waste Article I. Street Openings and Excavations

§ 96-2. Restoration of street surface after excavation.

- <u>A.</u> The surface of the street pavement, flagging and gutters, after opening has been made for the purpose of sewer connections, must be restored to at least as good condition as before excavation, and the paving must be done by a competent paver. In refilling the trench, the same earth shall be replaced as was taken out; and in case of rock excavation, the trench shall be refilled with good earth.
- B. If a new patch is to be made where there is an existing patch, the entire pavement area shall be removed and replaced as determined by the City Engineer.
- C. If any excavation for which a permit has been issued hereunder exceeds 25 feet in length, the permittee shall be responsible for resurfacing the street from curb to curb over the entire area or as determined by the City Engineer. Where no curb exists, the resurfacing shall extend to the existing pavement limits or as determined by the City Engineer.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO.1-2023 (CONTINUED)

D. If there are multiple patches and the area of disturbance exceeds 10% of the total area of a street block, then the entire road in the block shall be resurfaced in a manner and with materials as determined by the City Engineer.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

THIS GENERAL ORDINANCE WAS ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT A STATED MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2023 BY A VOTE OF 7-0.

CIL PRF 2023 SENT TO MAYOR APPROVED Duba MAYOR ATTEST CITY CLERK